

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

State of North Dakota,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

Carrie Lee Lusby,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

Supreme Court File No.

20210266

Stark County District Court No.

45-2020-CR-00421

**APPELLANT BRIEF**

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, CARRIE LEE LUSBY

---

Appeal from the Criminal Judgment

Entered on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2021.

In District Court, Stark County, State of North Dakota

The Honorable Dann Greenwood Presiding

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Benjamin C. Pulkrabek  
ND Bar No. 02908  
Pulkrabek Law Office  
402 First Street NW  
Mandan, ND 58554  
Office: 701-663-1929  
[Pulkrabek@lawyer.com](mailto:Pulkrabek@lawyer.com)  
*Attorney for the Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph  
Number

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... Page 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... Page 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... ¶1

NATURE OF CASE..... ¶2 - ¶12

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... ¶13 - ¶20

**ISSUE I: Did the trial court err in not giving the jury an instruction that allowed the jury to consider whether or not there were facts that excused Defendant/Appellant Lusby of criminal trespass?**

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... ¶21

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶22 - ¶30

**ISSUE II: Did the trial judge err when he denied Defendant/Appellant Lusby’s Rule 29 Motion?**

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... ¶31

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶32 - ¶37

CONCLUSION..... ¶38 - ¶41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Paragraph Number
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 237 N.W.2d 154 (N.D.1975) .....	¶34
<u>State v. Engebretson</u> , 326 N.W.2d 212 (N.D.1982) .....	¶34
<u>State v. Igou</u> , 2005 ND 16, ¶ 5, 691 N.W.2d 213, 691 NW 127 (N.D.2005) .....	¶31
<u>State v. Kautzman</u> , 738 N.W.2d 1, 2007 ND 133 (N.D. 2007) .....	¶31
<u>State v. Kingsley</u> , 383 N.W.2d 828 (N.D. 1986) .....	¶34, ¶36
<u>State v. Knowels</u> , 2003 ND 180, ¶ 6, 671 N.W.2d 816 (N.D. 2003) .....	¶31
<u>State v. Kraft</u> , 413 N.W. 2d 303 (N.D. 1987) .....	¶21, ¶26, ¶27
<u>State v. Schmeets</u> , 2007 ND 197, ¶ 8, 742 N.W.2d 513 (N.D. 2007) .....	¶31
<u>State v. Thiel</u> , 411 N.W.2d 66 (N.D.1987) .....	¶27
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 267 N.W.2d 550 (N.D.1978) .....	¶34
<u>Kreiner v. United States</u> , 11 F.2d 722, 731 (2d Cir.1926) .....	¶27
<u>Tatum v. United States</u> , 190 F.2d 612, 615 (D.C.Cir.1951) .....	¶27
<u>Tatum v. United States</u> , 356 U.S. 943, 78 S.Ct. 788, 2 L.Ed.2d 818 (1958) .....	¶27
<b>STATUTES</b>	
N.D.C.C. §12.1-05-08 .....	¶23, ¶24
<b>COURT RULES</b>	
N.D. R. Crim. P. 29 .....	¶1, ¶31, ¶32, ¶33, ¶34, ¶36, ¶37, ¶41
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
53 Am.Jur., Trial Sec. 580 .....	¶27
75 Am.Jur.2d, Trial Secs. 575, 652 (1974) .....	¶27
